TIMBER INFORMATION

ODNR Division of Forestry has assisted the Ohio Department of Transportation with some

timber information. All timber species, size, volume and quality data is for information only
and is not contractual or binding. The information is provided for the Developer’s general
knowledge. The Department does not guarantee the accuracy of any part. The Department

requires all the Developers to examine the project site and make their own inspection and

timber estimates prior to submitting their proposals.

ODOT Portsmouth Bypass - PHASE 2 (US 23 to Lucasville-Minford Road)

Timber Estimate: Bd.Ft. is Doyle Log Rule

Species Avg. DBH Bd. Ft. Volume Species Avg. DBH
N. Red Oak 18 37,300 White Oak 18
Hickory 16 113,800 Soft Maple 14
Yellow-Poplar 16 84,100 Hard Maple 14
Chestnut Oak 18 161,700 Scarlet Oak 16
Other 14 10,400 Ash 16
Black Oak 18 10,200
Total 575,300

Hardwood & Pine Pulpwood: 8" avg. dbh, 8,950 tons including tops

Bd. Ft. Volume
41,000
59,700
18,100
16,300

32,900



ODOT - Portsmouth Bypass - PHASE 3

Species
Hickory
Yellow-Poplar
Chestnut Oak
Other

Black Oak

Hardwood & Pine Pulpwood: 8" avg. dbh, 8,200 tons including tops

Avg. DBH
22
20
20
14

18

(US 52 to STA 353+00)
Bd. Ft. Volume Species

30,700 White Oak
223,150 Soft Maple
39,500 Hard Maple
30,900 Ash

49,300

Total

Avg. DBH
16
16
18

20

694,650

Bd. Ft. Volume
104,900
67,400
76,400

121,700

Sawtimber volume estimated in trees greater than or equal to a minimum 14” DBH and 10” top

DIB with a minimum length of 8 feet and reasonably straight and sound. Pulpwood volume

was estimated in trees with a minimum 6” DBH and 4” DIB with a minimum length of 12 feet

and in the tops of sawtimber trees. Timber volume in all cutting sections was estimated with

systematic sampling.



